Euros 12 610 978 8 407 991 (4 427 308) 212 163 (12 158) 14 223 090 8 433 332 (6 478 193) 683 643 (4 792)
Other 391 177 (21 821) (183 561) (9 541) 219 896 300 171 113 438 (92 264) (88 824) 5 645

Total  45 258 991 40 481 915 (9 608) (3 364) 4 764 104 57 397 112 52 161 650 (18 570) (1 295) 5 215 597

Derivatives and spot deals in each column represent the gross settlements at the end of the reporting period, of the
respective currency that the Bank agreed to buy (positive amount) or sell (negative amount) before netting of positions
and payments with the counterparty.

The amounts by currency of derivatives are presented gross as stated in Note 27. The net total represents fair value of
the currency derivatives.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates
applied at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant. The Bank performs currency risk
sensitivity analysis on the basis of its forecast of possible changes in exchange rates:

At 31 December

2016
At 31 December

2015

Impact on

profit or loss
Impact on

profit or loss

US dollar strengthening by 20% (2015: 20%) 412 (39)
US dollar weakening by 20% (2015: 20%) (412) 39
Euro strengthening by 20% (2015: 20%) (2 432) (958)
Euro weakening by 20% (2015: 20%) 2 432 958

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional currency
of the Bank.

Interest rate risk

The Bank assumes interest rate risk, representing the risk of financial losses (damages) as a result of adverse changes
in interest rates on the Bank’s operations caused, in particular, the mismatch of maturity of assets and liabilities as well
as the types of interest rates on active and passive transactions and financial instruments. Monitoring of positions on is
performed on a daily basis by setting the limits. The table below summarises the interest rate risk of the Bank. It also